HuffPost: Coronavirus

July 24 - 27, 2020 - 1000 US adult citizens

1. Coronavirus concern

How concerned are you about the spread of coronavirus in the US?

You

Race (4 category)

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very concerned 50% 52% 46% 54% 40% 54% 50% 56% 48% 63% 50% 49%
Somewhat concerned 28% 28% 28% 29% 33% 29% 24% 30% 30% 19% 24% 32%
Not very concerned 12% 13% 15% 9% 13% 12% 15% 7% 13% 9% 16% 9%
Not at all concerned 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 3% 11% 6% 7% 5% 8% 7%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 2% 7% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1% 3%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (987) 711) (478) (509) (228)  (175)  (377)  (207)  (663)  (107) (119) (98)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very concerned 50% 72% 47% 29% 81% 22% 53% 49% 50% 59% 44% 50% 48%
Somewhat concerned 28% 21% 29% 36% 17% 40% 26% 30% 31% 28% 28% 27% 32%
Not very concerned 12% 4% 13% 21% 1% 24% 11% 11% 13% 8% 12% 15% 10%
Not at all concerned 7% 2% 6% 14% 1% 14% 8% 7% 5% 3% 11% 6% 8%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 5% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (987)  (338) (399) (250)  (261) (218) (436) (255) (179) (206) (190) (325)  (266)
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2. Contract coronavirus
How concerned are you that you or someone in your family will contract the coronavirus?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very concerned 38% 38% 34% 42% 36% 40% 38% 38% 37% 42% 40% 37%
Somewhat concerned 33% 36% 34% 32% 28% 38% 30% 39% 33% 32% 33% 36%
Not very concerned 17% 17% 19% 16% 18% 15% 19% 16% 18% 16% 15% 16%
Not at all concerned 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 11% 6% 10% 3% 10% 9%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 2% 8% 1% 1% 0% 2% 6% 2% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (718) (483) (506) (237)  (174)  (374)  (204)  (660)  (108) (121) (100)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very concerned 38% 51% 37% 25% 59% 18% 41% 36% 41% 42% 30% 40% 40%
Somewhat concerned 33% 37% 32% 30% 35% 38% 31% 37% 33% 36% 39% 29% 32%
Not very concerned 17% 8% 16% 30% 3% 27% 17% 17% 17% 14% 17% 21% 14%
Not at all concerned 9% 3% 10% 14% 1% 17% 9% 7% 9% 5% 10% 9% 11%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (989)  (340)  (400) (249)  (260) (217 (434) (256) (182) (206) (190) (323)  (270)
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3. Change in daily life
How much would you say your daily life has changed compared to before the start of the coronavirus outbreak?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 39% 42% 36% 42% 36% 38% 43% 35% 40% 38% 27% 49%
Somewhat 33% 34% 32% 33% 34% 34% 27% 40% 33% 27% 40% 29%
A little 16% 15% 18% 14% 16% 18% 14% 16% 15% 23% 17% 11%
Not much at all 10% 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 14% 9% 10% 6% 13% %
Not sure 3% 1% 3% 3% 7% 3% 1% 0% 2% 5% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (987) (711) (477) (510) (229) (174) (377) (207) (663) (108) (119) (97)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 39% 47% 39% 29% 55% 29% 39% 38% 44% 35% 38% 40% 41%
Somewhat 33% 31% 30% 39% 29% 39% 30% 36% 36% 43% 31% 29% 33%
A little 16%  15%  15%  18% 12% 18% 17% 17% 14% 15% 13% 19%  15%
Not much at all 10% 5% 12% 12% 4% 14% 10% 8% 6% 4% 15% 10% 9%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (987)  (338)  (400) (249)  (260)  (218)  (437) (254) (178) (206) (189) (325)  (267)
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4. Coronavirus lasting effect
Do you think the coronavirus outbreak will have a lasting effect on the United States, or do you think things will soon get back to normal?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
There will be a lasting
effect 67% 69% 64% 70% 59% 62% 67% 81% 69% 69% 62% 58%
Things will soon go back
to normal 20% 20% 25% 16% 28% 19% 19% 16% 19% 19% 22% 27%
Not sure 13% 11% 11% 14% 13% 19% 14% 4% 12% 12% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (709) (475) (510) (228) (174) (376) (207) (662) (107) (118) (98)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

There will be a lasting

effect 67% 85% 64% 49% 91% 45% 70% 66% 66% 69% 67% 65% 69%
Things will soon go back

to normal 20% 9% 19% 34% 6% 36% 18% 22% 24% 23% 19% 21% 18%
Not sure 13% 5% 16% 17% 3% 19% 12% 12% 11% 8% 14% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (985)  (338)  (399) (248)  (261)  (217) (436) (252) (179) (206) (189) (324)  (266)
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5. Trying to stay at home

Are you currently trying to stay home as much as possible because of the coronavirus outbreak, or are you not doing that?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Trying to stay home as
much as possible 77% 78% 74% 80% 68% 87% 75% 79% 78% 81% 76% 69%
Not doing that 18% 19% 19% 16% 21% 5% 23% 20% 17% 14% 19% 23%
Not sure 6% 3% % 5% 11% 8% 3% 1% 5% 5% 6% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (489) (355) (240) (249) (117) (89) (183) (100) (317) (49) (68) (55)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Trying to stay home as
much as possible 7% 89% 68% 75% 92% 68% 80% 74% 81% 83% 75% 77% 73%
Not doing that 18% 8% 23% 21% 8% 29% 16% 23% 15% 15% 19% 16% 20%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 4% 0% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% %
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (489) (161) (203) (125) (130) (118) (209) (122) (94) (98) (98) (160) (133)
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6. Current actions due to coronavirus
Which best describes the actions you are currently taking because of the coronavirus outbreak?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| am staying home as
much as possible 40% 40% 41% 40% 37% 48% 33% 48% 39% 48% 44% 38%

I am choosing to go out
sometimes, but | am

taking precautions 38% 39% 38% 38% 38% 35% 39% 40% 37% 34% 42% 45%
I am living as normally as
possible 17% 19% 16% 18% 14% 10% 26% 12% 21% 10% 12% 8%
Not sure 5% 1% 5% 4% 11% 7% 2% 0% 4% 7% 2% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (485) (351) (237) (248) (112) (90) (183) (100) (317) (50) (65) (53)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

| am staying home as
much as possible 40% 52% 35% 35% 53% 28% 43% 33% 50% 47% 29% 45% 39%

I am choosing to go out
sometimes, but | am

taking precautions 38% 36% 38% 41% 38% 41% 35% 52% 30% 39% 34% 37% 44%
I am living as normally as

possible 17% 9% 19% 23% 9% 30% 17% 13% 20% 12% 29% 15% 12%
Not sure 5% 4% 9% 1% 1% 0% 5% 2% 0% 2% 9% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (485)  (160)  (202)  (123)  (130)  (117)  (208) (119) (94) (98) (98) (160)  (129)
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7. Change in finances

Compared to before the start of the coronavirus outbreak, would you say that your finances right now are:

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 10% 9% 14% 5% 18% 10% % 4% 7% 19% 12% 10%
About the same 58% 63% 55% 60% 43% 57% 59% 73% 64% 42% 53% 44%
Worse 27% 25% 25% 29% 27% 26% 32% 22% 25% 30% 27% 40%
Not sure 5% 3% 5% 5% 11% 7% 3% 2% 4% 9% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (715) (480) (511) (233) (175) (376) (207) (663) (108) (122) (98)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better 10% 6% 14% 8% 7% 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 7% 10% 13%
About the same 58% 57% 52% 67% 58% 1% 52% 67% 62% 58% 63% 59% 50%
Worse 27% 30% 29% 21% 33% 17% 34% 19% 25% 30% 26% 25% 31%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (339) (400) (252) (261) (219) (435) (256) (183) (206) (188) (325) (272)
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8. Change in eating habits

Compared to before the start of the coronavirus outbreak, would you say that your eating habits right now are:

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 8% 11% 9% 12% 14%
About the same 62% 63% 66% 58% 51% 58% 64% 74% 63% 64% 64% 53%
Worse 24% 24% 19% 28% 30% 25% 23% 17% 24% 22% 21% 27%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 6% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (979) (708) (474) (505) (227) (174) (372) (206) (656) (107) (119) (97)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better 11% 11% 9% 13% 10% 14% % 18% 12% 13% 10% 10% 12%
About the same 62% 61% 57% 69% 62% 67% 60% 61% 73% 62% 65% 63% 57%
Worse 24% 26% 28% 16% 27% 18% 29% 19% 14% 20% 20% 26% 28%
Not sure 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0% 4% 5% 2% 3%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (979) (335) (396) (248) (260) (218) (429) (253) (179) (205) (186) (323) (265)
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9. Change in exercise habits

Compared to before the start of the coronavirus outbreak, would you say that your exercise habits right now are:

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 13% 12% 14% 12% 21% 15% % 11% 11% 17% 14% 17%
About the same 55% 57% 56% 54% 37% 51% 67% 60% 57% 57% 55% 45%
Worse 27% 29% 24% 30% 34% 26% 25% 27% 29% 23% 26% 24%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 4% 8% 8% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (988) (716) (480) (508) (233) (174) (374) (207) (660) (108) (120) (100)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better 13% 12% 13% 14% 9% 14% 8% 12% 24% 14% 10% 14% 13%
About the same 55% 55% 53% 58% 57% 57% 58% 57% 49% 53% 59% 57% 50%
Worse 27% 30% 26% 26% 31% 27% 28% 28% 27% 31% 26% 26% 29%
Not sure 4% 3% 8% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 0% 3% 6% 2% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (338) (399) (251) (260) (219) (433) (255) (183) (206) (187) (323) (272)
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10. Change in emotional health
Compared to before the start of the coronavirus outbreak, would you say that your emotional health right now is:

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better 8% 7% 9% 6% 15% 8% % 0% 8% 11% 5% 6%
About the same 54% 55% 59% 50% 42% 56% 54% 64% 53% 54% 60% 52%
Worse 32% 33% 26% 37% 32% 29% 35% 30% 35% 23% 26% 25%
Not sure % 5% 6% 7% 10% 8% 4% 5% 4% 13% 8% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (983) (709) (473) (510) (228) (174) (375) (206) (661) (106) (119) (97)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Better 8% 5% 8% 10% 4% 8% 6% 5% 13% 7% 7% 9% %
About the same 54% 50% 51% 62% 49% 63% 52% 60% 53% 60% 61% 51% 47%
Worse 32% 38% 33% 23% 41% 25% 35% 30% 30% 29% 27% 33% 37%
Not sure 7% % 8% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 9%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (983)  (337) (397) (249)  (260)  (218) (433) (253) (179) (205) (188) (324)  (266)
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11. Coronavirus restrictions
Thinking about any coronavirus-related restrictions that are in place in the area where you live, do you think that there are currently:

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too many restrictions 20% 22% 23% 17% 15% 17% 27% 18% 25% 6% 14% 15%
About the right level of
restrictions 42% 41% 44% 41% 42% 50% 37% 43% 42% 46% 43% 39%
Not enough restrictions 30% 31% 26% 34% 31% 25% 31% 34% 29% 37% 32% 31%
Not sure % 5% % 7% 11% 8% 6% 5% 5% 11% 10% 15%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (718) (480) (512) (235) (175) (375) (207) (662) (108) (122) (100)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Too many restrictions 20% 8% 22% 32% 6% 44% 20% 17% 29% 10% 31% 18% 20%
About the right level of
restrictions 42% 38% 40% 50% 40% 43% 41% 46% 45% 62% 36% 39% 37%
Not enough restrictions 30% 49% 26% 14% 49% 11% 31% 32% 24% 20% 25% 36% 33%
Not sure 7% 4% 12% 5% 5% 2% 8% 5% 2% 7% 7% 6% 10%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (992)  (340)  (400) (252)  (261)  (219) (436) (255) (183) (206) (187) (326)  (273)
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12. Appropriate level of restrictions

Which best describes the level of coronavirus-related restrictions that you think are currently appropriate for the area where you live?

You

Total

Registered voters

Gender

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Yes

Male

Female

18-29

30-44

45-64

65+

White

Black Hispanic Other

There should be
restrictions shutting
down all non-essential
businesses and
activities

There should be
restrictions on most
non-essential
businesses and
activities, but a few
should be allowed to
re-open

There should be
restrictions on a few
non-essential
businesses and
activities, but most
should be allowed to
re-open

There shouldn’t be any
restrictions

Not sure

23%

28%

25%

14%
9%

24%

28%

25%

16%
6%

24%

24%

26%

18%
9%

23%

32%

25%

11%
10%

25%

31%

21%

9%
14%

25%

32%

25%

10%
8%

21%

23%

26%

22%
8%

24%

28%

29%

11%
8%

22%

25%

27%

17%
8%

26% 29% 19%

40% 23% 39%

18% 27% 17%

4% 13% %
12% 8% 17%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(982)

99%
(710)

101%
(474)

101%
(508)

100%
(229)

100%
(171)

100%
(375)

100%
(207)

99%
(662)

100% 100% 99%
(107) (117) (96)

12
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You

Total

Party ID

2016 Vote

Family Income (3 category)

Census Region

Dem

Ind

Rep

Clinton

Trump

< $50K

$50-100K

$100K+

Northeast Midwest South

West

There should be
restrictions shutting
down all non-essential
businesses and
activities

There should be
restrictions on most
non-essential
businesses and
activities, but a few
should be allowed to
re-open

There should be
restrictions on a few
non-essential
businesses and
activities, but most
should be allowed to
re-open

There shouldn’t be any
restrictions

Not sure

23%

28%

25%

14%
9%

38%

37%

15%

3%
8%

21%

27%

23%

17%
12%

9%

19%

40%

24%
7%

41%

39%

14%

0%
6%

9%

13%

39%

35%
5%

24%

28%

23%

14%
10%

17%

33%

30%

12%
8%

29%

26%

24%

18%
3%

21% 17% 26%

32% 30% 24%

32% 21% 25%

7% 20% 15%
8% 12% 9%

27%

29%

24%

13%
8%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(982)

101%
(338)

100%
(394)

99%
(250)

100%
(260)

101%
(218)

99%
(433)

100%
(254)

100%
(179)

100% 100% 99%
(205) (188) (324)

101%
(265)
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13. Approval of U.S. Government coronavirus response
Do you approve or disapprove of the way the U.S. government is handling issues related to the coronavirus?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 10% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 13% 11% 4% 10% 4%
Somewhat approve 27% 26% 28% 27% 20% 34% 29% 25% 30% 19% 25% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 18% 21% 22% 31% 22% 19% 15% 23% 14% 18% 27%
Strongly disapprove 33% 39% 32% 35% 28% 27% 37% 40% 30% 58% 34% 26%
Not sure 8% 5% 8% 8% 12% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 13% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (979) (709) (474) (505) (227) (172)  (374)  (208)  (658)  (107) (119) (95)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Strongly approve 10% 2% 8% 21% 2% 22% 10% 9% 11% 6% 8% 13% 9%
Somewhat approve 27% 17% 24% 45% 11% 45% 26% 28% 34% 26% 29% 29% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 21% 21% 25% 18% 17% 15% 21% 24% 19% 29% 22% 19% 20%
Strongly disapprove 33% 56% 31% 10% 66% 11% 36% 32% 35% 29% 34% 35% 35%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 2% 9% 8% 5% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (979)  (338)  (393) (248)  (260)  (217)  (431) (254) (179) (203) (186) (323)  (267)




HuffPost: Coronavirus
July 24 - 27, 2020 - 1000 US adult citizens You

14. Approval of President Trump coronavirus response
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Trump is handling issues related to the coronavirus?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 19% 22% 22% 17% 15% 13% 22% 26% 22% 8% 25% 12%
Somewhat approve 23% 21% 23% 23% 21% 29% 26% 13% 28% % 20% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 10% 13% 10% 19% 16% 6% 7% 10% 10% 11% 24%
Strongly disapprove 40% 45% 36% 44% 33% 33% 41% 52% 36% 66% 42% 33%
Not sure 6% 2% 6% 6% 11% 9% 4% 2% 4% 8% 4% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 102% 99%
Unweighted N (988) (714) (479) (509) (234) (175)  (373)  (208)  (661)  (108) (120) (99)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 19% 3% 15% 44% 2% 51% 17% 20% 22% 15% 19% 24% 16%
Somewhat approve 23% 10% 23% 39% 9% 35% 25% 23% 24% 20% 29% 23% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 13% 9% 7% 7% 12% 12% 11% 18% 7% 10% 14%
Strongly disapprove 40% 73% 35% 7% 81% 6% 39% 41% 42% 42% 39% 38% 42%
Not sure 6% 2% 13% 2% 1% 1% 7% 4% 1% 6% 7% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (988)  (338)  (401) (249)  (261)  (217)  (434) (255) (182) (207) (186) (325)  (270)
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15. Reliability of U.S. Government coronavirus info
How confident are you that the U.S. government’s statements about the coronavirus are reliable and accurate?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very confident 7% 6% 7% 7% 12% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 6% 3%
Somewhat confident 28% 29% 29% 27% 23% 32% 25% 34% 31% 13% 28% 27%
Not very confident 30% 29% 30% 31% 36% 32% 30% 22% 30% 30% 30% 31%
Not at all confident 26% 30% 25% 27% 14% 21% 31% 36% 25% 43% 22% 16%
Not sure 9% 7% 9% 9% 15% 8% 10% 3% 6% 9% 12% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (978) (709) (474) (504) (228) (170) (373) (207) (658) (105) (120) (95)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very confident 7% 3% 6% 13% 3% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Somewhat confident 28% 18% 27% 41% 18% 43% 23% 36% 34% 28% 30% 27% 28%
Not very confident 30% 35% 30% 24% 29% 26% 31% 28% 34% 33% 25% 28% 37%
Not at all confident 26% 39% 25% 12% 46% 12% 31% 21% 21% 23% 31% 28% 20%
Not sure 9% 6% 11% 10% 4% 8% 7% 9% 4% 10% 8% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (978)  (340)  (391) (247)  (261)  (218)  (428) (254) (180) (205) (186) (322)  (265)
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16. Reliability of President Trump coronavirus info
How confident are you that the President Trump’s statements about the coronavirus are reliable and accurate?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very confident 14% 17% 16% 13% 10% 12% 17% 18% 16% 7% 19% 8%
Somewhat confident 23% 22% 24% 22% 20% 30% 23% 20% 28% 10% 19% 13%
Not very confident 15% 11% 16% 14% 28% 16% 11% 6% 13% 17% 14% 27%
Not at all confident 40% 45% 3% 43% 30% 34% 42% 53% 37% 60% 43% 34%
Not sure 7% 5% 7% 8% 12% 8% 8% 2% 6% 7% 5% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (987) (716) (481) (506) (234) (172) (374) (207) (662) (107) (121) (97)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very confident 14% 3%  12%  31% 2% 38% 13% 13% 19% 11% 15% 16%  15%
Somewhat confident 23% 11% 19% 43% 9% 39% 23% 27% 23% 22% 24% 25% 20%
Not very confident 15% 14% 19% 11% 9% 9% 18% 13% 13% 16% 15% 13% 17%
Not at all confident 40% 70% 37% 8% 80% 7% 39% 41% 40% 44% 36% 40% 41%
Not sure 7% 2% 12% 7% 1% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 9% 6% 7%
Totals 99%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (987)  (340)  (398) (249)  (261)  (218) (433) (256) (181) (207) (188) (324)  (268)
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17. Concern about coronavirus restrictions
Thinking about those states that have instituted stay-at-home orders because of the coronavirus outbreak, which concerns you more?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

That states will lift the
restrictions too quickly 59% 60% 55% 62% 53% 62% 59% 62% 59% 70% 48% 61%

That states will not lift the
restrictions quickly

enough 29% 31% 33% 25% 32% 25% 31% 27% 31% 17% 36% 22%
Not sure 12% 9% 12% 12% 15% 13% 10% 11% 10% 13% 16% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (985) (716) (480) (505) (232) (172) (374) (207) (659) (107) (121) (98)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

That states will lift the
restrictions too quickly 59% 85% 52% 38% 90% 30% 59% 58% 65% 63% 53% 60% 59%

That states will not lift the
restrictions quickly

enough 29% 9% 29% 52% 4% 60% 28% 28% 32% 25% 34% 31% 24%
Not sure 12% 6% 19% 10% 6% 10% 13% 14% 3% 12% 13% 9% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (985)  (339)  (395) (251)  (261)  (218) (431) (256) (182) (205) (186) (324)  (270)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 24 - 27, 2020

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from
0.199 to 6.459, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.858.
1000

+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

50 questions not reported.

You

19



